DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-03
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION o STRATEGIC
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION oec 119

GRANT AGREEMENT

Financial Project Number(s): Fund(s): DPTO FLAIR Category: 088719
(item-segment-phase-sequence)
433478-1-94-01 Work Activity Code/Function: 215 Object Code: 751000
Federal Number/Federal Award Org. Code: 55042010429
Identification Number (FAIN) — Transit only: Vendor Number:  VF596000319025
Contract Number:  G1B53 Federal Award Date: Amendment No.: 1
CFDA Number: N/A Agency DUNS Number:
CFDA Title: N/A
CSFA Number: 55.004
CSFA Title: Aviation Grant Program

THIS AMENDMB\I/BI?OEHElPV:Bfnggj'?PORTAﬂON GRANT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered

into on , by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation
(“Department”), and City of Fort Lauderdale, (“Agency”),collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency on _7/12/2019 (date original Agreement entered) entered into a Public
Transportation Grant Agreement (“Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as
follows:

1. Amendment Description. The project is amended _Additional funding for project.

2. Program Area. For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department
program area selected below (select all programs that apply):

X Aviation

Seaports

Transit

Intermodal

Rail Crossing Closure

Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit)

(Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding)
Other

3. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are updated, attached, and incorporated into this Agreement:
Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities

Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance

*Exhibit B1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions

*Exhibit B2: Advance Payment Financial Provisions

*Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction

Exhibit D: Agency Resolution

Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions

Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements

*Exhibit G: Financial Assistance (Single Audit Act)

*Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance
*Additional Exhibit(s):

XX

I |

1< |



DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

Form 725-000-03

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
AGREEMENT

4. Project Cost.
The estimated total cost of the Project is X increased/ _ decreased by $1,182,750 bringing the revised
total cost of the project to $2,532,750.

The Department’s participation is X increased/ __ decreased by $946,200. The Department agrees to
participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $2,026,200, and, additionally the
Department’s participation in the Project shall not exceed 80.00% of the total eligible cost of the Project.

Except as modified, amended, or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year written above.

AGENCY
ATTEST: % g ’ CITY OF FQRTAAUDERDALE

By: wt
Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk Christdeffer J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM
City Manager

20 day of ooVBOL o0 20

Approved as to form:
Alain E. Boileau, City Attorney

Assistant City Attorney
ALam € .BorteAY
STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DocuSigned by:

By: Stuwe Brawn
Name: Steven C BragsmprBhdE1crace .
Title: Director of Transportation Development

STATE OF FLORIDA, I%EPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ocuSigned by:

Legal Review: b Nuwooi

Jeb NE] ewoo’HD3932D432744B...




DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BEVELOBMERT

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 0GC 02120
EXHIBIT A

Project Description and Responsibilities

A. Project Description (description of Agency’s project to provide context, description of project components funded
via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): Construct Taxiway Intersection Improvements (TWS H&Q relocation)

B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport/Fort Lauderdale, FL/Broward

C. Project Scope (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate
timeline, project schedule, project size): Taxiway Intersection Improvements (Construction): As required by 215.971,
F.S., this scope of work includes but is not limited to consultant and design fees, survey and geotechnical costs,
permitting, construction inspection and material testing costs, mobilization and demobilization, maintenance of traffic,
erosion control, demolition, excavation, embankment, subgrade preparation, base course, surface course, joint
construction, pavement markings, airfield lighting system, signage improvements (includes conduits, lights,
conductors, cans, lightning protection, and vault upgrades), drainage, storm water structures, utilities, fencing and
gates, and sodding, including all materials, equipment, labor, and incidentals required to complete the project. The
Sponsor will comply with Aviation Program Assurances.

D. Deliverable(s): Taxiway Intersection Improvements

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice
purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting
documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of
incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with
the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency.

E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to):
F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Transit Only):
Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that

matches the invoice period. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverables for
Transit Operating Grants.



DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2ADSAD6D1DEE

of fort Lnudergale, A0ES CRAST FXE oot Avtomated Capital improvermst Segram, 2015 HDRL Ire, Sngiveee's Omnion of Frodahie
Lonstaction Cost, June JULE Bicoooo & Assocites, [ne buly 2008
FREFARED DY Ripondo & Sssociabes, I, july 2005




DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Financial Assistance

Form 725-000-02
STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT
OGC 02/20

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY AND REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT

CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year:

Financial Fund FLAIR State Object CSFA/ CSFA/CFDA Title or Fundin
Management TR Category Fiscal Code CFDA Funding Source Amoungt’
Number yp Year Number Description
433478-1-94-01 DPTO 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $1,080,000
433478-1-94-01 DPTO 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $946,200
433478-1-94-01 LF 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $236,550
433478-1-94-01 LF 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $270,000
Total Financial Assistance $2,532,750

B. Estimate of Project Costs by Grant Phase:

Phases* State Local Federal Totals Stozte L?,Zal Fecz/:aral
Land Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Planning $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Environmental/Design/Construction $2,026,200 $506,550 $0 | $2,532,750 | 80.00 | 20.00 0.00
Capital Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Match to Direct Federal Funding $0 $0 $0 30 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mobility Management $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Transit Only)
Totals $2,026,200 $506,550 $0 | $2,532,750

*Shifting items between these grant phases requires execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant

Agreement.

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:

| certify that the cost for each line item budget category (grant phase) has been evaluated and determined to be
allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file

evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Laurie McDermott

OCU:

Department C%rag;gMéabr}gger Name

&m %M 11/30/2020 | 2:46 PM EST

Signature\— 7313516030428 Date




DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION o STRATECIC

OGC 02/20

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT D

AGENCY RESOLUTION

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED



DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

RESOLUTION NO. 20-198

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL GRANT
FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $946,200.00 OF THE
AMENDED TOTAL GRANT CONTRIBUTION OF $2,026,200.00
OR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 80% OF THE TOTAL
ELIGIBLE PROJECT COST, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
NEW CONNECTOR TAXIWAY BETWEEN TAXIWAYS HOTEL
AND QUEBEC SOUTH OF RUNWAY 9-27 AT THE FORT
LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE AIRPORT; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT TO THE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ON BEHALF
OF THE CITY AND TO ACCEPT SUCH ADDITIONAL GRANT -
FUNDING FOR FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER 433478-1-94-
01; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the project is for the additional costs associated with the construction
of a new connector taxiway between Taxiways Hotel and Quebec south of Runway 9-27 at the
Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport; and

WHEREAS, the removal of the existing taxiways will eliminate the direct access
from tenant aprons to the runway and a new connector taxiway will be constructed between these
taxiways; and

WHEREAS, the project is in the Airport Layout Plan to provide improvements to
the airfield taxiway system and to conform to current Federal Aviation Administration design
criteria; and

WHEREAS, the estimated total cost of the project is increased by One Million One
Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty dollars and 00/100 cents ($1,182,750.00),
bringing the amended total cost of the project to Two Million Five Hundred Thirty Two Thousand
Seven Hundred Fifty dollars and 00/100 cents ($2,532,750.00); and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) has agreed to
increase its grant funding by Nine Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred dollars and 00/100
cents ($946,200.00) to fund a portion of the project; and

20-198




DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

RESOLUTION NO. 20-198 : PAGE 2

WHEREAS, FDOT agrees to participate in the project cost in the amount of Two
Million Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred dollars and 00/100 Cents ($2,026,200.00) or an
amount not to exceed eighty percent (80%) of the total eligible cost of the project; and

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2020, the Aviation Advisory Board supported staff's
recommendation to accept the additional grant amount from FDOT; and

WHEREAS, the required grant match amount of Five Hundred Fifty-Eight
Thousand Twelve dollars and 00/100 cents ($558,012.00) of the amended prOJect costs is
available in the project budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that approving an amendment to the
_ Public Transportation Grant Agreement and acceptance of the additional grant funds is in the best
interest of the City of Fort Lauderdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That an amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the
Florida Department of Transportation, for the additional project costs associated with the
construction of a new connector taxiway between Taxiways Hotel and Quebec south of Runway
9-27 at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport, Financial Project Number 433478-1-91-01 is
hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute the amendment to the Public
Transportation Grant Agreement on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept additional grant funds on
behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale from the Florida Department of Transportation in the amount
of Nine Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred dollars and 00/100 cents ($946,200.00) of the
amended total grant contribution of Two Million Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred dollars and
00/100 cents ($2,026,200.00) or an amount not to exceed eighty percent (80%) of the total eligible
cost of the project for the construction of a new connector taxiway between Taxiways Hotel and
Quebec south of Runway 9-27 at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport.

SECTION 3. The Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents
prior to their execution by proper City officials.

SECTION4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed
to the extent of such conflict.

20-198




DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

Y

RESOLUTION NO. 20-198 PAGE 3

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and

adoption.
ADOPTED this 20th day of October, 2020.
S Mayor
DEAN J. TRANTALIS
" ATTEST:

[

City Clerk
JEFFREY A. MODARELLI




DocuSign Envelope ID: BO70FFED-518F-48CC-8399-2AD8AD6D1DEE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BevEI e

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 06C 02120
EXHIBIT G

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:~

Awarding Agency: Florida Department of Transportation
State Project Title: Aviation Grant Program
CSFA Number: 55.004
*Award Amount: $2,026,200

*The award amount may change with amendments

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55.004 is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS
AGREEMENT:

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number 55.004 are provided at:
https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx




		2020-12-07T04:15:23-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




